recognized in retained earnings at January 1, 2019 with no restatement of the comparative information. The comparative information
continues to be reported under IAS 17 and IFRIC 4.

At lease inception, VFPA determines if it has the right to control the asset and accordingly recognizes a right of use asset, which is
depreciated over the term of the lease and a corresponding lease liability, which is amortized using the effective interest rate method. If the
lease is less than 12 months or has a lower dollar value, the lease is expensed on a straight-line basis over the lease term. There were no
significant changes to accounting for leases as a lessor except where VFPA is an intermediate lessor as it will account for its interest in
the head and sub-lease separately and determine if it has a right of use asset by referencing the head lease.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Vancouver Fraser Port Authority
(figures in tables are expressed in thousands of dollars)

|   Vancouver Fraser Port Authority24

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

The financial impact from adoption using the modified retrospective approach on January 1, 2019 is as follows:

			   														   As previously reported 							   Adjustments							   Restated

Assets
Accounts receivable and other assets 																   $		 41,414									   $ 		   12				   $			   41,426
Long-term receivables																			   37,978												   1,225								   39,203
Property and equipment – net																			   1,466,697	 												   1,492	   			   	1,468,189

Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities																	   56,129													   155							   56,284
Other long-term liabilities																			   3,902											   1,976							   5,878

Retained Earnings

Opening retained earnings																		   $   1,538,181									   $ 		   598				   $	  	1,538,779

Policy applicable before January 1, 2019

A lease is an arrangement whereby the lessor conveys to the lessee in return for a payment, or series of payments, the right to use an
asset for an agreed period of time. Leases in which a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are retained by the VFPA
are classified as operating leases.

The VFPA leases certain property and equipment. Leases of property and equipment are classified as operating leases where the VFPA